21 CT18374ANB

Γ	<u>. 1</u>	OBTS Number	ARI	REST/	NOTICE	E TO AP	PFAR					
	D	Agency ORJ Number Agency Name							Request for Warrant Request for Capias	1	JUV	ENILE
		0501700 Juniter P	olice Departme	nt				icy Report Number (N.T.A.'s or	dy)			——
1		Check as many 1. Felony 1. Misde	emeanor [5 Ordina 6 Other	nce			If Weapon Seiz	ed		TM.	fultiple
		Location of Arrest (Including Name of Business)		→ 6. Other		Location of C	ffense (Business N	Enter Type	UNARMED		l c	dicator 2
	ŀ	1000 N US HIGHWAY 1 JUPITER, FL Date of Arrest Booking		Booking	T:	1000 N		HWAY 1, JUPIT				
Ŀ	1	10/31/2021 22:44 10/	31/2021	I	2:54	Jail Date		Jail Time	Location of Vehicle			
l	1	Name (Last, First, Middle) POUSO, JON PAUL			Alia	26.		Alias (Name, DOB, Soc. Sec.	f, Etc.)			
	ŀ	Race W - White 1 - American Indian	1	Height	Weig		Eye Color	Hair Color	Comp	exion	T _B	uild
þ	15	B - Black O - Oriental/Asian W M Scars, Marks, Tatoos, Unique Physical Features (Location, Type, Description)	2/06/1973	5'10		215	BROW Marital Status		N I	<u>MEDIU</u>		Large
E F E	L						Marital Status M	CATHOLIC	Alcoh	ion of: Influence Muence	Yes ITI N	Cnk.
20	Ľ	Local Address (Street, Apr. Number) (City) 605 49TH STREET CT W, BRADENTO	N. FL 34209	(State)	(.	Zip)		Phone (2.1.2) 20.4	Reside	ice Type	ida	<u> </u>
N	P	Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City)		(State)	G	Zip)		(313) 394-3	324 2 Cou	Source	of State	1
Т	B	605 49TH STREET CT W, BRADENTO Business Address (Name, Street) (City)	N, FL 34209	(State)	(2	Žip)		(313) 394-3			L DL	
	Ļ	D/I. Number, State Soc Sec. Numb							Оссира	tion		
	Ĺ	P200435734460 / FL	11	NS Number			Place of Birth	(City, State) YORK, NY	Citizenship US			
¢	С	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)			Rac	e Sex	Date of Bi		1. Arrested	3 Feld	ony [5 Juvenile
D E F	G	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)			Race	Sex	Date of BI	rth	2. At Large	4. Mis	demeanor	
F	-	Pareni Other	Name (Last, Fir	m Maans					2. At Large	4. Mis	demeanor	5. Juvenile
IJ	Ξ	Legal Custodian	rvante (Last, Fil	as, Milodie)						Residence	Phone	
V E	A	Address (Street, Apr. Number)	(City)		(State)		(Zip)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Business	Phone	
N	N	lotified by: (Name)			1	Date	Tin		POSITION			
E	Re	(e)eased To: (Name)	Relationship			Date		Departme	Processed within ont and Released	2. TOT J. 3. Incarce		_L
ĺ	_		CVZ			Auc	Tim	ie	,			
	T	The above address was provided by defeater. The child and/or parent was told to keep the Juven	ile Court Clerk's O	ndant's p	parents.		School	Attended			Grade	
	(F	Phone 355-2526) informed of any change of addr	ess.	11100		Рторену Стіпн		tion of Property			Value of P	roperty
=		Yes, by No Drug Activity S Sell R. Smuggle K Disperses/	M. Manufacture/ 2	Other		☐ Yes 🔯						
	1	N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute P. Possess T. Traffic E. Use	Produce/ Cultivate	Country		Drug Type N. N/A A. Amphetam	B Barbit C Cocain tine E Heroir	ne M. Marijuana	P. Paraphernalis Equipment	V U.U Z Q	nknown her	
		narge Description					ene e neion	Statute Violation Nur	S. Synthetic	Violatio	n of ORD #	
		DUI - NORMAL FACULTIES IMPAIRED rug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense		ounts Do	mestic Violence	- Lucasa	/ Capias Number	316.193(1)((A)			
1		N /			□Y XIN	Warrant	/ Captas Number			Bond		
		narge Description CITATION - REFUSE TO SIGN/ACCEP	CITATION					Statute Violation Num	ber	Violatio	of ORD#	
		rug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense /			mestic Violence	Warrant	/ Capias Number	318.14(3)		Bond		
1	C'ha	arge Description		1 1	Y 🔀 N			Statute Violation Num	~,	16-1-6-	of ORD #	
-	יות	ug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense a	- Ta							Violatio	OF ORD #	
L					mestic Violence	Warrant.	Capias Number			Bond		
	leal	alth / Apparent Physical Condition of Defendant					viedge of the follow	ving Mental E	scape Risk	cation [Deformities	☐ Injuries
6	hex	cck which applies Released O.R. Released to Parent/Gui		ounty Jail	PROPERTY -	Explain: Received By		Released By	Rele	ased To		
7	ran	Posted Bond South County Mental I	fealth		Date Transpor	rted I T	me Transported	Other			·	
L					11	::		Otner				7
	XI T	INSTRUCTION NO. 1 - Mandatory appearance INSTRUCTION NO. 2 - You need not appear in the structure of the str	in court			(Court, Room) th Count		PALM BEACH	CAPD			
	_	but must comply with		e 2		te and Time			UAKD			
I	AC	GREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATE	D TO ANSWER THE OF	TEENSE C	HARGERO	TODAY	/01/2021 (COUNTY LINES			No	
١,	** 1	ILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REC RMY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED	UIRED BY THIS NOTE	CE TO AP	PEAR, THAT	TIMAY BE	HELD IN CON	SCRIBED. I UNDERSTA ATEMPT OF COURT AN	ND THAT SHOU D A WARRANT	.D	Pho	
	. • •	REFESED TO SIG)								Availa	ioie
		Signature of Defendant (or Juvenile an	d Parent/Custodian)					Date Signed	-	, _	(~)	1
Н	LE	D for Other Agency	Signature of Arresting Off	/ /			Na	ame Verification (Printed by Ar	resice)	<u>छ</u> ।	200	
	-	☐ Dangerous ☐ Resisted Arrest	Name of Arresting Officer		<u>\$</u> 5			(DDI) IT	2		3	-
1	ſ	Suicidal Other	YOCHUM, CR	AIG			1185	(4 · · · · · · ·)	୍ଧ୍ୟ ହ ୁଞ୍ଜ	Cherry SS Em	PAG	3 5
int	Š	Pouch#	OFC. C. YOCK	HUM		D.# 183	JPD W	itness here if subject signed wi	han.X. C	<u> </u>	1	
80			10000000	AND MICHAEL	P. GDG. Ann. May 24 Car. Se	CONTRACTOR STRUCTURE CONTRACTOR	ALCOHOL VILLE	Washington and the second	<u> </u>	and passes of		
	2	URIT STATE ATTORNEY AGE	INCA TI CEN.	IRAL R	ECORDS	, LIJ	AIL - []	CRIMB ANALYSI	i Litter	y d	DEFEN	Jan .
		0527008							<u> </u>	ź o		
		U J9 1000								RK	>	

	OBTS Number PROBABLE CAUSE			AUSE AFFIDAVIT 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant 2. N.T.A. 4. Request for Capias JUVENILE						
C	Agency Ha	ime		Agen	cy Report Nu					
,	FL 0501700 JUPI	TER POLICE	DEPARTMEN	Т 5	4	21-00386	7			
	Check as many	Misdemeanor Traffic Misdemeanor	5. Ordinance			Special Notes:				
E E	Name (Last, First, Middle)		Alias			Race	Sex	Date o	f Birth	
_				T		W	M	12	/06/1	.973
HA	316.193(1)(A) DUI - NORMAL FACI	III TIFS IMPAIDE	÷n	Charge Description	ON D	FELICE TO C				
G	Charge Description	JETTES THI PARE	-U	318.14(3) CITATI Charge Description	ON - R	EFUSE TO SI	GN/A	CCEP	I CITA	110
s										
v	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle)					Race	Sex	Date of	Birth	
l C	State Of Florida Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) ((City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone		1	idress Sou	.rce	
7								33.033.000		
M	Business Address (Name, Street) (0	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone		0	ccupation		
_							V.			
ı	The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she had the Person taken into custody	nas just and resonable g	rounds to believe, and d	loes believe that the above n	amed Defe	endant committed	he follow	ving viola	ation of lav	W.
	committed the below acts in my presen	ıce.	☐ was o	bserved by						who told
	confessed toadmitting to the below facts.		NOI f		that he	she saw the ar	rested p	person o	committ t	the below acts.
	On the31 day ofOctober	r 2021		ound to have committed the				(descri	bed) inve	stigation.
	Office 52 day of October		_ at _ ZZ.44	(Specifically include fac	ts constitu	uting cause for a	rrest.)			
	On 10/31/2021 at approxi	mately at 2	2228 hours.	I responded	to 10	000 N IIS	Hid	hwazz	1	
	(Jupiter Harbour) in the	Town of Ju	upiter, Palı	m Beach Count	v. FI	L in refe	ren	ce t	o a	
	suspicious vehicle. At t	he time, I	was driving	g a Jupiter P	olice	e Departm	ent	pat:	rol	
P	vehicle (vehicle 1308),	I was weari	ing a JPD u	niform clearl	y ide	entifying	mys	elf	as a	1
0	Jupiter Police Officer,	and I was w	wearing my	department-is	sued	Axon boo	y ca	mer	а.	
B										
В	While enroute, NorthCom advised the caller (Security Officer for Jupiter Harbour), Ian Darrah, stated a vehicle with the muffler hanging off had just driven through the gate									
Ε	without stopping to chec	with the m	Request to Of	ging off had Figor advised	just	driven t	hrou	ıgh '	the c	jate
	without stopping to check in. The Security Officer advised the driver of the vehicle was a white male with short, dark hair. He also stated he did not believe the driver was a									
С	resident of the communit	y and that	the vehicle	had not lef	t the	communi	t.v.	Seci	er wa iritu	.s a
ΰ	resident of the community and that the vehicle had not left the community. Security provided a possible tag starting with "DEW" being displayed on the vehicle.									
S C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C										
_	Officer Schneider (ID 330), the first officer on scene, located the vehicle: a blue									
s	Volkswagen sedan bearing FL tag # QEWQ34. The vehicle was traveling southbound within									
À	the community. Officer Schneider advised via the police radio that he was conducting a traffic stop on the vehicle and that the vehicle was driving on the front driver side									
T	rim. See supplement from	Officer Sc	t the venic	sie was drivi	ng on	tne rro	nt c	irive	er sı	de
4		(4								
E	Upon arrival, I made con	tact with O	fficer Schr	neider, who p	rovid	led me wi	th t	he c	drive	r`s
r	Class E Florida driver 1:	icense. I i	dentified t	the license as	s bel	onging t	о Јо	n Po	ouso	(w/m;
	12/06/1973). Officer Schneider advised me he conducted a traffic stop due to the									
1	vehicle driving around on the front driver side rim, that he observed Pouso as the									
ĺ	driver of the vehicle, an	nd observed	several in	dicators of	impai	rment.				
	I observed Pouso was star	nding outsi	do the driv	or side of h		bila n				
	his back against the car.	. As I appr	oached. I o	bserved the	is ve front	nicie. P	ouso tiro	was	, теа	ning
	completely gone and the r	rim was scr	aping again	st the asphal	lt. I	observe	d tw	o, r	, aral	lel
†	SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME			-	27					
	\ 1		_		Sid	1/383				
	312	11700		SIGNATURE OF A	HESTING	/ INVESTIGATING	OFFIC	ER		
	NOTARY PUBLIC / CLERK OF COURT / OFF	ICER (F.S.S. 117.10)		YOCHU	M, CRA	IG (118	5)			
	10/31/2021 DATE					(PLEASE PRINT			-	PAGE
	UATE		-	1	0/31/2 DAT				_	1 of 2
ㅗ					DAT	L				1 1

COURT STATE ATTORNEY CENTRAL RECORDS

JAIL CRIME ANALYSIS

P. I. O.

Γ	OBTS Number	P	ROBABLE CAUSE AFFIC	AVIT 1. Arrest	3. Request for Warrant	
1	A Agency ORI Number	Agency Name	SUPPLEMENT	2. N.T.A.	4. Request for Capias	1 JUVENILE
1		JUPITER POLICE	DEPARTMENT	Agency Report Number 5 4 21-00	13867	
١	Check as many 1 Felony	3. Misdemeanor	5. Ordinance	Special N		
Ū	as apply 2. Traffic Felony Name (Last, First, Middle)	4. Traffic Misdemeanor	6. Other Alias		Race Sex Date of	f Diah
F	POUSO, JON PAUL		-		1 1 1	
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT	POUSO, JON PAUL scrapes behind the damaging the pavemed. I made contact with Pouso spoke with he alcoholic beverage works for Florida P to clarify what he end of the work day 2240 hours when I a advised he works for and was unable to earlier. Pouso stat bit". I asked if Pohe stated he believ. While I was speaking leaning against his his right hand through the SFSTs to him Nose, and Romberg A explaining the tasks and ultimately refused and ultimately refused the recently-implement Consent), confirmed refused at 2253 hours.	Pouso and observavily slurred spon Pouso's breat sower and Light a meant, he explain. Pouso advised sked. Pouso advised sked. Pouso advir an FPL substatively substatively she was. If you was a thoused he was a thoused he was. If you was a thoused he was a thoused him was a thoused he was a thoused he was a thoused him was a thoused he was a thoused he was a thoused him was a thoused he was a thoused he was a thoused he was a thoused he was a thoused him was a thoused him was a thoused he was a thoused him wa	eved he had bloods beech. I could sme ch which intensified that he had "independent of the potential of the potent of the pot off work as sed he believed it ion in Manatee Course doing in Jupit we anything to easy the was in any appeared unsteaded in the potent of the	shot, glassy eyell the faint of led as he spoke retired" for the retired is jargon us at midnight. It it was 6 or 7 county, that he return to the B-pillar of the steady himself ty Tasks (SFSTs refused. I britand Turn, One he would be refirmings. Pouso and Pouso under are of his breath ad Pouso Implied cluding the CDL and he provide a for the comple	w M 12 sed by the r es and a flu dor of an un Pouso advi e evening. We sed to descr was approxi irrently. Polives in Bra that he was iad drank "q rive his veh even though le of the vehicle of. b) to help me estly explain Leg Stand, I cusing. After dvised he un rest for DUI for the pur d Consent (i portion of breath samp	shed face. known sed he hen asked ibe the mately uso denton, at work uite a icle and he was le with efeel hed each Finger to r hderstood I. I cpose of including Implied ble. Pouso
	paperwork and reques he did not wish to sadmission of guilt, Based on the aforeme exists to charge Jon 316.193(1)(a) and Re	ign despite my e only a promise t entioned facts re Pouso with DUI	explanation to his to appear in cour esulting from my : - Normal Facultion	n that his sign t. investigation, es Impaired pur	ature is not I find Proba suant to FSS	an Uble Cause
ſ	SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME			X 17.7.	2.0	
	Y	313/1200	SIGNA	TURE OF ARRESTING / INVEST	FIGATING OFFICER	
	NOTARY PUBLIC / CLERK OF COL		01017			
	10/31/2	021		YOCHUM, CRAIG NAME OF OFFICER (PLEASI	(1185) E PRINT)	_
	DATE			10/31/2021		PAGE

2 OF 2

WITNESS	SLIST
	CASE NUMBER: 21-003867
ARRESTING OFFICER: Craig Yochum	
ADDRESS: 196 Military Trl. Jupiter, FL 33458	
PHONE NUMBERS (HOME):	(WORK) 561-746-6201
CAN TESTIFY TO: PC	
0.00 0.1 11 // 220	
ADDRESS: 196 Military Trl. Jupiter, FL 33458	
PHONE NUMBERS (HOME)	(WORK) 561-746-6201
CAN TESTIFY TO: Supplement	
NAME:	
ADDRESS	
PHONE NUMBERS (HOME)	
CAN TESTIFY TO:	
NAME:	
ADDRESS	
PHONE NUMBERS (HOME)	(WORK)
CAN TESTIFY TO:	
NAME:	
ADDRESS	(MODIA)
PHONE NUMBERS (HOME)	(WORK)
CAN TESTIFY TO:	
NAME:	
ADDRESS	
PHONE NUMBERS (HOME)	(WORK)
CAN TESTIFY TO:	
NAME:	
ADDRESS	
PHONE NUMBERS (HOME)	(WORK)
CAN TESTIFY TO:	
NAME:	
PHONE NUMBERS (HOME)	(WORK)
PHONE NUMBERS (HOME)	(WORK)
CAN TESTIFY TO:	
NAME:	
ADDRESS	
PHONE NUMBERS (HOME)	
CAN TESTIFY TO:	
NAME:	
ADDRESS	
PHONE NUMBERS (HOME)	(WORK)
CAN TESTIFY TO:	

STATE OF FLORIDA AFFIDAVIT OF REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO BREATH TEST

I, Officer Craig Yochum # 383 (Name of Officer reading Implied Consent Warning)	a duly certific	ed Law Enfo	rcemen	t or Correct	ional Offic	er, am a
	lice Depart	ment			, and 1 c	do swear
(Name of Law Enforcement						
or affirm that on or about the 31st day of	October	, 20 21	_, at	10:44	_ ☑ P.M.	\square A.M.
DRIVER Jon FIRST NAME MIDDL	Paul			Pou	so	4
FIRST NAME MIDDL	LE OR MAIDE	IN NAME		LAST	NAME	
DL# P200-438-73-446-0 , state o	of Flo	orida	, was	placed und	ler lawful a	rrest for
the offense of DUI	by	Officer Cr	aig Yo	ochum #3	83	and
issued citation # ADB9FOE .		(Name of A	rresting	Officer)		
That on or about the 31st day of	October , 2	20 <u>21</u> , at	10:5	5 3	л. Па.N	1.
in Palm Beach County,						
content. I informed the driver that the refuse of his or her driving privilege for a period eighteen (18) months if his or her driving phad been previously fined under s. 327.35 blood test. I also informed the driver that he to a lawful test as requested above if his or or if he or she has been previously fined untest of his or her breath, urine, or blood, requested.	d of one (1 privilege has 215, F.S., e or she cour her drivir ader s. 327 Nonethele	year for d been pre- for refusing mmits a manage privilege 35215, F.S. ess, the dri	a first viousl g to si isdeme e has t ., for r ver re	y suspend ubmit to a eanor by to been preverefusal to fused to	or for a pled, or if I a breath, refusing to iously submit to submit to	period of ne or she urine, or o submit spended, a lawful o the test
THE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE NOT						
	The for	egoing instrum	-	Sworn and s Attesting Off	13/1200	
(AFFIX SEAL) The foregoing instrument was sworn and subscribed before this	ore	Title				
by Officer Craig Yochum # 383, who is personally known to me or who has produce Personally Known as identification Notary Public	ed n.	Bureau of Department Vehicles,	Admin nt of Hi with the e copy	nd deliver to istrative Re ighway Safe e driver's lic of the UTC	views office ety and Mo cense, the	tor



Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office - Arrests Only

	х	Florida State Statute	Description	Page Number(s)
		119.071(2)(d)	Surveillance techniques, procedures and personnel; inventory of law enforcement resources, policies or plans pertaining to mobilization deployment or tactical operations.	
ions		943.053, 943.0525	NCIC/FCIC/FBI and in-state FDLE/DOC.	
L/E Exemptions		119.071(4)(c)	Undercover personnel.	
3		119.071(2)(f)	Confidential informants (Cls).	
		119.071(2)(e)	Confession.	
٤		985.04(1)	Juvenile offender records.	
mptio		119.071(h)(i)	Assets of a crime victim.	
Public Info. Exemptions		395.3025(7)(a), 456.057(7)(a)	Medical information.	
ic In		394.4615(7)	Mental health information.	
P.		119.071(4)(d)(2)(a)	Home address, telephone, Social Security number, date of birth, or photos of active/former LE personnel, spouses, and children.	
	×	(iii) 119.0714(1)(i)-(j), (2)(a)-(e)	Social Security, bank account, charge, debit, and credit card numbers.	2
		(viii) 394.4615(7)	Clinical records under the Baker Act.	
f 23)		(xii) 741.30(3)(b)	The victim's address in a domestic violence action on petitioner's request.	
Rule		(xiii) 119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h)	Protected information regarding victims of child abuse or sexual offenses.	
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration 2.420 (Rule of 23)				
l Administr				
s of Judicia				
Florida Rule				
je.			Other:	
Other			Other:	

REVIEW COMPLETED BY

	Date: 11/1/21
Booking Number: 2021027427	Specialist Name/ID: A. Pinkney/7796